- Sec. 4. The authority to issue bonds under this act shall expire on January 1, 1961.
- Sec. 5. This act shall become effective and applicable to such school district upon the adoption of a resolution approving the same by the school board of such school district and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 20, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 22—S. F. No. 134

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the City of White Bear Lake; providing for the validation and confirmation of certain contracts relating to sewer, water, or street projects.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. White Bear Lake, city of, validating contracts. All contracts heretofore awarded by the city of White Bear Lake in connection with sewer, water, or street projects which meet all legal requirements except that of published notice, are hereby validated and confirmed.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the city council of the city of White Bear Lake and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 22, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 23—H. F. No. 10 [Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to the veterans compensation fund for the payment of adjusted compensation to Korean war veterans.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Korean veterans bonus. There is appropriated to the veterans compensation fund the sum of